CUYAHOGA COUNTY
DIVISION OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES
CONTRACT FOR FOSTER CARE, RESIDENTIAL CARE,
EMERGENCY SHELTER AND GROUP HOMES
CONTRACT No. CE1100611-01
AMENDMENT NO. 2

THIS Amendment is to the Contract between County of Cuyahoga; Ohio on behalf of its
Division of Children and Family Services (the “County” or “CCDCFS”), and

Glen Mills Schools, a not for profit entity (hereinafter “Provider.”).
Amendment, part 1: Purpose of the Amendment
Purpose of Amendment: The purpose of the Amendment is to increase the per diem rates for

services purchased after the “effective date” in part 2 of this Amendment, to modify the
maximum doliar amount of the Contract and to moc!ify_certain provisions of the Coniract. The

following represents the terms of the Amendment: N
Amendment, part 2: Effective Date of the Amendment

The “effective date” of the terms of this Amendment will be July 1, 2013
Amendment, part 3: Amendment to the Contract-Per Diem Rates for Services

A. Explanation for part 3: The per diem rates will be modified in accordance with the
document attached to this Amendment, which is identified as “Amended Attachment A.”

B. Paragraph 1.A.1 will be inserted in the Contract immediately afier section 1.A, and will
state as follows: : -

I. PURCHASE OF SERVICES

Al Subjesct to the terms and conditions set forth in this Contract, the Provider
agrees to furnish, and the CCDCFS agrees to purchase those services as delineated
in Section 5 & Amended Attachment A, for children who are referred and
authorized by Cuyahoga County Department of Children and Family Services in
the manner set forth in Section 8 “Referral Procedure.” Services which have not
been included in this Contract shall be separately purchased if approved by
CCDCFS. Provider agrees to provide placement and related services for children
in the care and custody of the PCSA consistent with current state and federal laws,
federal and state regulations, and the PCSA’s policies and procedures, in effect
prior to the date of this contract, October 1, 2011.



C. Paragraph 1.A.1 will apply to services puréhased on and after the effective date of this
Amendment. Paragraph 1.A. will apply to services purchased prior to the effective date of this

Amendment,
Amendment, part 4: Amendment to Dollar Amount of the Contract

A. Explanation for part 4: The Maximum Dollar Amount of the Contract, which is contained in
the last sentence of Paragraph 2.A. of the Contract or any prior Amendment, will be adjusted as
stated in the next paragraph. The remainder of Paragraph 2.A. is not altered by this Amendment.

B. This amendment increases or (decreases) a total of ($47,125.00) changing the Maximum
Dollar Amount from $156,348.00 to $109,223.00.

C. The Maximum Dollar Amount is $109,223.00.

Amendment, part 5: Addition of Paragraph 5.M. to the Contract

A. Explanation of part 5: In 2013, the County contracted with a third party to develop a
database to measure the well-being of children. The current vendor for this service is Outcome

Referrals, Inc. Information from the Provider is required to be provided to the third party for a
proper-assessment-of-child-well-being-and this-cooperation is now made-part-of the Contracts—To———————

accomplish this, section 5.M: will be added to the Contract.

B. Paragraph 5.M. will be added to the Contract and will read as follows

Section 5
ko

M.  Cooperation with County-Wide Survey

Providers agree that their staff and foster parents will complete assessment forms for
children that are placed with the Provider or receiving services from the Provider.

Amendment, part 6: Amendment to Paragraph 5.N, of the Contract, Visits

A, Explanation for part 6: Visits between child in care and their pareni(s) or other identified
person(s) is an important aspect of child welfare. To accomplish this, section 5.N. will be added to

the Contract.

B. Paragraph 5.N. will be added to the Contract and will read as follows;

Section 5

sk

N, Children’s Visits

Unless documented or noted in the Case Plan or other appropriate document,
Provider will be responsible for providing transportation for weekly visits between a
child and his or her parent(s) or other identificd person(s) in the least restrictive



setting based upon safety considerations for the child. The Provider is to arrange for
transportation weekly visits for a child who receives foster care or other out of home
care services from Provider. Provider shall be responsible for the costs of such visits

as patt of the per diem paid by County.

Amendment, part 7: Remaining Terms

The original contract, any other Amendment(s) which may exist, and this Amendment are subject to
all other terms, conditions and obligations set forth in the original Contract that have not been
modified by the terms of this Amendment or modified based upon any purpose for this Amendment.

Amendment, part 8: Eléctronic Signature

BY ENTERING INTO THIS AMENDMENT, PROVIDER AGREES ON BEHALF OF THE
CONTRACTING OR SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY, ITS OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES,
SUBCONTRACTORS, SUBGRANTEES, AGENTS OR ASSIGNS, TO CONDUCT THIS
TRANSACTION BY ELECTRONIC MEANS BY AGREEING THAT ALL DOCUMENTS
REQUIRING COUNTY SIGNATURES MAY BEEXECUTEDBY ELECTRONIC MEANS, AND
THAT THE ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES AFFIXED BY THE COUNTY ‘TO SAID
DOCUMENTS SHALL HAVE THE SAME LEGAL EFFECT AS IF THAT SIGNATURE WAS

MANUALLY AFFIXED TO-A-PAPER-VERSION- OF THE DOCUMENT. PROVIDER ALSO

AGREES ON BEHALF OF THE AFOREMENTIONED ENTITIES AND PERSONS, TO BE
BOUND BY THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTERS 304 AND 1306 OF THE OHIO REVISED
CODE AS THEY PERTAIN TO ELECTRONIC TRANSACTIONS, AND TO COMPLY WITH
THE ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE POLICY OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY.

Wherefore, the parties acknowledge that sufficient consideration has been given and therefore have
" entered into this Amendment. : -

QQHQH ?fggzragﬁ?ig,atglr}i?f: Executive

Ward FitzGerald g
2013-12-12 11:42:51 L
Cuyahoga County Administrator

PROVIDER: |
%j’-// . L e, 2ens,
(Authorized Signature) Date

Qo«.ué D35 ead g’l&&c m‘n\JLPbsrL;Tur
© Name (priﬂ;d) and Title T



ELOIBLS XSDCELOZELG0 BHIEY] 1RBUCD TUNId EL0Z-¥

imd:Bxdwe 1L~ S TESOTHINNNDL~IWNIOTD

TieIp 12d [BUIBLO B0 2/} 858 Sajey Juaasinquiey jeiied/uojezeydsoy

. 5 N [} T [3 sqeodde yan |EIOUBULY UDN [EloUBUL-| UON STOOHDS STIW NTTD
£Z9l g - G| €29l 3 YEON J— Aqeg AjuredfeIpoisng UoN Ageg AWed/eIpoIsnD UoN STO0HIS STIW NTTD
L& LEF §|2zie § | soCE [ Xd5 86002 ! \ualeal) SeH G [9A9] {65002) [PNUBpiSay SIOCHDS STIIW NS
N“Nmm:_w“nm.ﬁm oAnENSIILPY | SouBUmURN E”._H..MNL Pt Apoey uopdussaq uondposed SIMOVS SWEN JAPIAGIC SN

"§40 03 PN E-w Peliod 53 0] pRSeRe ‘paiasjduod B wall AT SIUL

31003 €] 40 198a7H DU B] YBIUA. 0AAIAK LiEs Jo} Xog UDHAUSEUG/R0IMBE Blta ayexduInd oeBs
EWORINIEU|

£102 *15 JaquiBodd - "SLOZ 'L AN B WA WRPURINY B} JO LU 3} 1D 2I8P SARSSHR, BL
SAWOH JNCLSD QY
“ONIAMN ENIONIMIANT ‘HILTIHE AONISHIND
‘JYv3 TYILNICISTY ‘THVO HALSO HOJ LOVHINGD
SIAHS ATHNVS ONY NIHAUHD 30 LINSINLEYAG
ALNROS YOOHYAND
21 BUBST S31A9S,, Y WOWYIBHY PIpmey




